

No. 17-51060

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients, doing business as Alamo Women's Reproductive Services; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients, doing business as Reproductive Services; CURTIS BOYD, M.D., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; JANE DOE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On Behalf of Her Patients; BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., M.P.H., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; ALAN BRAID, , M.D., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On Behalf of Her Patients

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas, In His Official Capacity; FAITH JOHNSON, District Attorney for Dallas County, In Her Official Capacity; SHAREN WILSON, Criminal District Attorney for Tarrant County, In Her Official Capacity; ABELINO REYNA, Criminal District Attorney for McLennan County, In His Official Capacity

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:17-cv-00690

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Patrick J. O'Connell
Texas Bar No. 15179900
Law Offices of Patrick J. O'Connell
PLLC
2525 Wallingwood, Bldg. 14
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 852-5918
pat@pjofca.com

Attorney for all Plaintiffs

Melissa Cohen
Jennifer Keighley
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America, Inc.
123 William Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
melissa.cohen@ppfa.org
jennifer.keighley@ppfa.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Planned
Parenthood Center For Choice,
Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas
Surgical Health Services, and Planned
Parenthood South Texas Surgical
Center*

Janet Crepps
Molly Duane
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water St. 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(864) 962-8519 (Janet Crepps)
(917) 637-3631 (Molly Duane)
jcrepps@reprorights.org
mduane@reprorights.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SB8 Bans D&E Procedures	3
Aspiration Procedures Cannot Be Used for All Abortions Up to 17 Weeks	6
Digoxin Injection Is Not a Feasible Method of Demise.....	7
KCL Injection Is Not a Feasible Method of Demise.....	12
UCT Is Not a Feasible Method of Demise	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. SB8 Imposes an Undue Burden on Women Seeking D&E Procedures.....	20
A. The District Court Properly Articulated the Undue Burden Standard.....	21
1. The Undue Burden Standard Does Not Vary Based on the State’s Asserted Interest in Enforcing an Abortion Restriction.	21
2. The Undue Burden Standard Requires Courts to Assess the Relative Burdens and Benefits the Law Creates.....	25
B. The District Court Correctly Applied the Undue Burden Standard in Holding the D&E Ban Unconstitutional.....	28
1. The District Court Properly Relied on <i>Stenberg</i> and <i>Gonzales</i> in Concluding the Ban Imposes an Undue Burden.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. The District Court Properly Balanced SB8’s Burdens and Benefits and Concluded That the Ban Imposes an Undue Burden on Women Seeking D&E Procedures.....	34
C. The State Did Not Establish That Any Benefits Resulting from the D&E Ban Outweigh the Burdens It Creates.	35
D. SB8 Burdens Women by Undermining the Safety of Standard D&E Procedures.....	40
1. SB8 Burdens Women Seeking D&E Procedures Beginning at Approximately 15 Weeks.....	43
2. None of the Other Fetal Demise Methods Proposed by the State Are 100% Effective, and All Involve Additional Medical Risks.....	45
II. The D&E Ban Is Facially Unconstitutional.....	48
III. The Unconstitutional Provisions of SB8 Are Not Severable.	53
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A Choice for Women v. Butterworth</i> , No. 00-182—CIV-LENARD/TURNOFF, 2000 WL 34403086 (S.D. Fla. July 11, 2000).....	33
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	53
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Foster</i> , 221 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Daniel v. Underwood</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 680 (S.D. W. Va. July 7, 2000).....	33
<i>Eubanks v. Stengel</i> , 224 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	33
<i>Garcia v. Kerry</i> , 557 Fed. Appx. 304 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guzman v. Hacienda Records & Recording Studio, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Hodes & Nauser v. Schmidt</i> , 368 P.3d 667 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016), <i>argued</i> , No. 114,153 (Kan. Mar. 16, 2017)	33
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	33
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17- 2879 (8th Cir. Aug. 28, 2017)	24, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Pruitt</i> , No. CV-2015-1838, slip op. (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Oct. 28, 2015).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (S.D. Ind. 2017), appeal docketed, No. 17-1883 (7th Cir. April 27, 2017).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	passim
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 27, 2016)	32
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 2:15CV497-MHT (WO), 2017 WL 4843230 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 26, 2017).....	24, 27, 48
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam), <i>modified</i> , 790 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATUTES

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.044, 171.046.....40
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.151-171.15454

SECONDARY SOURCES

Rachel Rebouché, *Abortion Rights as Human Rights*, 25 Soc. & Legal
Stud. 765 (2016)38
